

Town of Bladensburg, Maryland RESOLUTION NO. 3-2025

Date Introduced: October 14, 2024

Date Adopted: October 14, 2024

Date Effective: October 14, 2024

A **RESOLUTION** authorizing the Town Administrator to apply to Prince George's County Department of Housing and Community Development on behalf of the Town of Bladensburg for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding for PY 51 for Infrastructure Projects.

WHEREAS, the Town of Bladensburg and the Mayor and Town Council approve the Town Administrator submitting an application to Prince George's County Department of Housing and Community Development on behalf of the Town of Bladensburg for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding for PY 51; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Bladensburg wants to support the quality of life for its residents through the use of CDBG PY 51 Funds for Roadway projects, Sidewalk repairs and,

WHEREAS, CDBG PY 51 provides financial assistance to municipalities and communities in Prince George's County and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bladensburg supports Town staff's efforts and wishes to submit an application to the Prince George's County Department of Housing and Community Development requesting Funding for Infrastructure Projects within the Town.

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL, hereby fully support and approve the submission of an application to the CDBG PY 51 program and approve the final submission of the application, subject to any non-substantive revisions to the application by the Town Attorney and Town Administrator, which may be deemed appropriate.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be and is hereby adopted this <u>14th</u> Day of <u>October</u> <u>2024</u> and shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Attest:		
Regine R. Watson, Town Clerk	Takisha D. James, Mayor	